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United States Customs Service, Treasury § 10.5

(1) Any article of a kind which would
be admitted free of duty otherwise
than under Chapter 98, Subchapter 1,
HTSUS, if of foreign origin;

(2) Substantial containers or holders
of domestic manufacture, including
shooks and staves when returned as
boxes or barrels, when in use at the
time of importation as the usual con-
tainers of merchandise;

(3) Any article provided for in sub-
headings 9801.00.70 or 9801.00.80, HTSUS,
with respect to which the port director
has determined that the collection of
duty under such subheadings 9801.00.70
or 9801.00.80, HTSUS, would involve an
expense and inconvenience to the Gov-
ernment disproportionate to the prob-
able amount of such duty; and

(4) Other articles of domestic manu-
facture which are in use at the time of
importation as the usual coverings or
containers of merchandise not subject
to an ad valorem rate of duty, and
which have not been advanced in value
or improved in condition while abroad
by any process of manufacture or other
means.

(d) Articles manufactured or pro-
duced in the United States in a Cus-
toms bonded warehouse and exported
shall be subject on reimportation to a
duty equal to the total duty and inter-
nal-revenue tax, if any, imposed at the
time of entry for consumption or with-
drawal from warehouse for consump-
tion with respect to the importation of
like articles not previously exported
from the United States.

(e) Animals straying across the bor-
der or driven across the border for pas-
turage purposes or for feeding to im-
prove them for the market and not re-
turned within 8 months are excluded
from free entry as domestic products
returned.

(f) Tobacco products and cigarette
papers and tubes classifiable under sub-
heading 9801.00.80, HTSUS, may be re-
leased from customs custody without
the payment of that part of the duty
attributable to the internal-revenue
tax for return to internal-revenue bond

as provided by section 5704(d) of the In-
ternal Revenue Code of 1954.

[28 FR 14663, Dec. 31, 1963, as amended by
T.D. 68–104, 33 FR 5616, Apr. 11, 1968; T.D. 83–
240, 48 FR 53098, Nov. 25, 1983; T.D. 89–1, 53 FR
51246, Dec. 21, 1988; T.D. 93–66, 58 FR 44130,
Aug. 19, 1993]

§ 10.4 Internal-revenue marks; erasure.

Internal-revenue brands or marks on
casks or other containers previously
exported from the United States must
be erased at the importer’s expense
under Customs supervision before their
delivery from Customs custody.

§ 10.5 Shooks and staves; cloth boards;
port director’s account.

(a) Shooks and staves produced in the
United States and returned in the form
of complete boxes or barrels in use as
the usual containers of merchandise
are exempt from any duties imposed by
the tariff laws upon similar containers
made of foreign shooks or staves, pro-
vided their identity is established
under the regulations in this part.

(b) The term ‘‘shook’’ embraces only
shooks which at the time of expor-
tation from this country are ready to
be assembled into boxes or barrels
without further cutting to size; except
that box shooks may be exported in
double lengths and cut abroad. The
number of boxes made from such
shooks which may be imported into
this country free of duty cannot exceed
the number of complete sets of shooks
exported.

(c) [Reserved]
(d) An exporter of shooks or staves in

respect of which free entry is to be
claimed when returned as boxes or bar-
rels shall file in triplicate with the di-
rector of the port of exportation, at
least 6 hours before the landing of the
articles on the exporting vessel, a Cer-
tificate of Registration, Customs Form
4455.

(e) The Certificate of Registration,
CF 4455, shall be completed in trip-
licate by the port director after
verification from the manifest of the
exporting vessel and the return of the

VerDate 06<MAY>99 09:12 Jun 09, 1999 Jkt 183056 PO 00000 Frm 00077 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\183056T.XXX pfrm04 PsN: 183056T


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-01-15T14:00:14-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




